INTECH Micro
2100-D REV. 1.1
Installation Guide.
14.04-1
TECHNOLOGY
& QUALITY
AWA R DISO9001EG
ISTE

Easy to Install.
Compact DIN Rail Mount Enclosure.
Ordering Information.
        2100-D-X Standard Unit: 12 Digital Inputs and 12 Digital Outputs. RS485 COMMS,
85~264Vac/dc Power Supply.
2100-DI-X 12 Digital Inputs: RS485 COMMS, 85~264Vac/dc Power Supply.
2100-DO-X 12 Digital Outputs: RS485 COMMS, 85~264Vac/dc Power Supply.
2100-D
  C   PS
Note 1: The RS232 Comms. version comes complete with a RS232 kit, required for connecting the 2100-D to a
PC, etc. The kit contains: 1 x 5m RS232 cable; (2,10 & 15m available.) 1 x 9pin D type (25pin D type available).
Note 2: The 2100-D is factory set to RS232 or RS422/485. The 2100-D-X is field selectable for RS422 or RS485,
and H or M power supply.
Note 3: Power supply ‘H’ is field selectable for ’M’, and ‘M’ for ‘H’. Power supply ‘L’ must be ordered separately.
Ordering Examples.
1/ 2100-D-232-M 2100-D; RS232 COMMS; 23~90Vdc Power Supply.
2/ 2100-D-485-L 2100-D; RS485 COMMS; 10~28Vac/dc Power Supply.
Quality Assurance Programme.
The modern technology and strict procedures of the ISO9001 Quality Assurance Programme applied during design,
development, production and final inspection grant long term reliability of the instrument. This instrument has been
designed and built to comply with EMC and Safety Standards requirements.
14.04-3
2100 models include:
2100-4S : RS422 to RS485 Converter.
2100-A16 :16AI, 4DI, 2 Relay Out, 2 AO.
2100-A4 :4AI, 4DI, 4 Relay Out, 2 AO.
2100-A4e :4AI, 4DI, 8 Relay Out, 2 AO.
2100-AO :8 AO, 8 AI, 12 DI, 2 Relay Out.
2100-D :12DI, 12 Relay Out.
2100-IS :Isolated RS232 to RS422/485.
2100-M :16AI Multiplexer.
2100-ME :Memory Expansion for 2100-A.
2100-NET :Isolated Ethernet to RS232/422/485.
2100-NS :Non-Isolated RS232 to RS422/485.
2100-R :16 Relay Expansion for 2100-A.
2100-RL2 :2 Relay Expansion for 2100-A.
D-0012rofsnoitpOgnignaR
SMMOC C lppuSrewoP y SP )3(
232SR 232 )1( cd/caV462~58 H
224SR 224 cdV09~32 M
584SR 584 cd/caV82~01 L
ISO9001EG
ISTE
R
RED
S U P P
I
R
E
L
TECHNOLOGY
& QUALITY
AWA R D
Z985
14.04-4
CAUTION:      Dangerous voltages may be present. The 2100-D has no user serviceable parts.
Protective enclosure only to be opened by qualified personnel.
Remove ALL power sources before removing protective cover.
2100-D Rev1C Specifications.
Inputs: 12 Individually Isolated Inputs with LED Indication of Each Input.
-Input Voltage 5~30Vdc.
-Threshold 4.6V typical.
-Load @ 5V 1.1mA per Channel.
@ 12Vdc 4.2mA per Channel.
@ 24Vdc 9.6mA per Channel.
-Frequency -Low 0~20Hz. Debounce - 50msec.
-High 0~500Hz. Debounce - 2msec.
Outputs: 12 Individually Isolated Relays with LED Indication of Each Output.
-Functions 12 Relay Contact - 10 Change Over; 2 Normally Open.
-Contact Material Silver Alloy
-Relay Ratings Maximum Rating   Approved to Standard
250Vac, 2A UL
125Vac, 2A CSA
110Vdc, 0.3A
30Vdc, 2A
1/6hp, 250Vac
1/10hp, 125Vac
-Number of Operations 2 x 105 Min, at 1A, 250Vac Resistive Load.
Comms: -Protocols RS422/RS485 or RS232.
-Baud Rate Selectable 2400, 4800, 9600. (Default = 9600).
-Format 8 bit, No Parity, 1 Stop.
Power : -H 85~264Vac/dc; 50/60Hz; 10VA.
-M 23~90Vdc; 10VA.
-L 10~28Vac/dc; 50/60Hz; 10VA.
Refer to ‘2100-D H1 Power Supply Settings’ for voltage selection instructions.